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Paul Kardos
204 Cleveland Lane, Monroe Bldg.
Rockaway, NJ 07866
973-527-1433 cell
Plaintiff Pro Se

Paul Kardos

Plaintiff

v.

Fox Hills at Rockaway Condominium 
Association, Inc.

Defendant

Superior Court of New Jersey
Chancery Division
Morris County

Docket No. MRS-C-102-18

Civil Action

AMENDED
COMPLAINT

This First Amendment to the original Complaint of Sept. 20, 2018 adds additional 

violations of statute that happened after the original Complaint of Sept. 20, 2018.

Note:  The additions of this First Amendment are in bold typeface.

Plaintiff, Paul Kardos, residing at 204 Cleveland Lane, Township of Rockaway, County of 

Morris, State of New Jersey, complaining of defendant, states as follows:

COUNT ONE

1. The Plaintiff (Paul Kardos) was and is a homeowner at the Defendant, Fox Hills at 

Rockaway Condominium Association, Inc. (hereafter “Defendant Association”) and as such

under the Defendant Association Bylaws is a member of the Defendant Association.

2. Defendant Associations Rules & Regulations Article I Section 3 (Exhibit A) describes the 

requirements and procedures to be used for flyer distribution within the condominium 

complex of the Defendant Association.
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3. On Thursday morning of May 17, 2018, Plaintiff submitted a flyer (Exhibit B) to the 

Defendant Association by dropping the flyers off at the condominiums clubhouse for Friday 

folder distribution (standard distribution to each of 14 residents’ buildings).

4. On Thursday May 17, 2018, at 10:22 AM, the Plaintiff received a phone message from 

Defendant Association agent (Community Manager) Lynn Meekins stating, “regarding your 

flyer for Friday folders, the board has decided not to post that, unfortunately you are attacking the 

board and calling them liars and that’s not acceptable to be posted.”

5. Defendant was criticized/attacked in the Defendant Association Board of Directors 

(hereafter “the Board”) Notice of February 16, 2018 (Exhibit C).

6. Freedom to speak and write and publish are guaranteed by the New Jersey Constitution and 

are further defined by the New Jersey Supreme Court in Dublirer vs. 2000 Linwood Ave. , 

220 NJ 71-89 (2014).

7. The Plaintiff brings this action because of the Boards failure to follow New Jersey 

Constitution Article I paragraph 6, “Every person may freely speak, write and publish his 

sentiments on all subjects, being responsible for the abuse of that right.  No law shall be passed to 

restrain or abridge the liberty of speech or the press.”

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant as follows:

8. Declare that the action of Defendant Association’s agent described in the Complaint 

violated Plaintiffs rights to free speech under the New Jersey Constitution.

9. Declare that Defendant Association Rules and Regulations Article I section 3. A. 

(requiring written permission of the Board to distribute literature) violates the free speech 

guarantee in New Jersey’s Constitution.
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10. Declare that Defendant Association Rules and Regulations Article I section 3. B. 2.

(prohibiting any attack against persons or groups) violates the free speech guarantee in 

New Jersey’s Constitution.

11. Declare that Defendant Association Rules and Regulations Article I section 3. C. 

(requiring board approval for Friday folder distribution) violates the free speech guarantee 

in New Jersey’s Constitution.

12. Permanently enjoin Defendant Associations agents, employees and all persons in active 

concert or participation with Defendant Association who receive actual notice of the 

injunction, to provide the same or equal distribution for homeowner’s political flyers 

throughout the condominium complex as is available and used by the Board.

13. Order such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

COUNT TWO

14. The Plaintiff repeats and realleges the allegations of COUNT ONE of this Complaint as if 

fully set forth herein at length.

15. Title 46 Chapter 8B section 13 (a) of the Condominium Act prescribes,

“…all meetings of that governing board, except conferences or working sessions at which 

no binding votes are to be taken, shall be open to attendance by all unit owners, … except 

that the governing board may exclude or restrict attendance at those meetings, or portions of 

meetings, dealing with (1) any matter the disclosure of which would constitute an unwarranted 

invasion of individual privacy; (2) any pending or anticipated litigation or contract negotiations; (3) 

any matters falling within the attorney-client privilege, to the extent that confidentiality is required 

in order for the attorney to exercise his ethical duties as a lawyer; or (4) any matter involving the 

employment, promotion, discipline or dismissal of a specific officer or employee of the 

association.”
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16. In the June 2018 issue of the official publication of the Defendant Association, The Fox 

Hills Courier (Exhibit D), the Board announced that the speed limit was being raised to 

25 miles per hour.

17. The only Board meeting that was open to unit owners in 2018 prior to the June 

announcement of the new speed limit was the quarterly meeting of April 2, 2018.  There 

is no mention of a decision to raise the speed limit in the minutes of this meeting. Indeed, 

the minutes of this meeting report, “No old business” and “No new business.”

18. The decision to raise the speed limit must have been made other than at a Board meeting 

open to all homeowners.

18.01 A notice dated 1/31/19 went up in the Plaintiffs building (Monroe building)

announcing that the speed limit signs would be reverting to the original 15 mph.

18.02 The decision to lower the speed limit back to 15 mph must have been made at 

another secret meeting whose date is unknown.

18.03 No minutes of this meeting have been issued to document this decision.

18.04 The Fox Hills Courier of Oct. 2018 (Exhibit E) reported that the board had 

selected the Pillari, LLC bid of $110,000.

18.05 The decision to select the Pillari, LLC bid of $110,000 must have been made at 

another secret meeting whose date is unknown.

18.06 No minutes of this meeting have been issued to document this decision.

18.07 An undated notice by the Events Committee (Exhibit F) went up in the Plaintiffs 

building (Monroe building) on March 26, 2019, announcing that the Board of 

Directors had decided that all ticket sales will be in Card Room 1.
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18.08 The decision to hold ticket sales in Card room 1 must have been made at another 

secret meeting whose date is unknown.

18.09 No minutes of this meeting have been issued to document this decision.

19. The Plaintiff brings this action because of the Boards failure to follow the Condominium 

Act requiring binding decisions to be made at meetings open to homeowners.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant as follows:

20. Declare that the Boards decisions to raise and lower the speed limit violated Title 46 

Chapter 8B section 13 (a) of the Condominium Act.

20.01 Declare that the Boards decision to select the Pillari, LLC bid of $110,000

violated Title 46 Chapter 8B section 13 (a) of the Condominium Act.

20.02 Declare that the Boards decision to hold all ticket sales in Card Room 1 violated 

Title 46 Chapter 8B section 13 (a) of the Condominium Act.

21. Permanently enjoin the Defendant Associations Board of Directors to open all Board 

meetings (even if they are called work-sessions) to all unit owners except for those 

conferences or working sessions at which no binding decisions are to be made.

21.01 Permanently enjoin the Board to ensure that proper minutes are recorded for all 

Board meetings (even if they are called work-sessions), that all binding decisions 

made at these meetings are recorded and that these minutes are issued to 

homeowners.

22. Order such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.
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EXHIBIT A (sheet 1 of 2)
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EXHIBIT A (sheet 2 of 2)
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EXHIBIT B - Flyer
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EXHIBIT C
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EXHIBIT D
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EXHIBIT E
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EXHIBIT F


